## IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY RECEIVED

## **STATE OF OREGON**

JUL 08 1998

UMALLLA COUNTY RECORDS

IN THE MATTER OF LEGALIZATION ) OF A PORTION OF FEEDVILLE ROAD,) COUNTY ROAD )

ORDER NO. RD 98-06

**WHEREAS,** the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners may, under authority of ORS 368.201 to 368.221, order a county road that has been used and traveled by the public for ten (10) years or more to be surveyed and recorded, and

**WHEREAS,** the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners ordered the survey of a portion of Feedville Road (County Road #1000) lying between County Road #1211 (South Ott Road) and U. S. Highway #395, and

**WHEREAS,** the Notice of Hearing was posted and all owners of abutting property affected by the legalization procedure were served copies of the Notice of Hearing, and

**WHEREAS,** the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners on July 8, 1998, held a public hearing and finding that it would be in the public interest to legalize the the road:

**THEREFORE IT IS NOW ORDERED** that County Survey #95-75-B be accepted as the legalization survey and that the road be legalized as follows:

A strip of land for road purposes located in the Southwest ¼ of Section 19 and the Northwest ¼ of Section 30, both in Township 4 North, Range 29 E.W.M., being 66 feet in width and lying 33 feet on each side of the following described centerline:

Beginning at a brass cap marking the Corner common to Sections 19 and 30, T. 4 N., R. 29 E.W.M. and Sections 24 and 25, T. 4 N., R. 28 E.W.M.; thence N89°58'30"E, 1434.99 feet to the westerly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 395 and there terminating. The strip of land is located in Umatilla County and contains 2.17 acres, more or less.

Dated this  $\underline{B}^{W}$  day of July, 1998

Order No.<u><u><u>R</u>0<u>9</u>8-0<u>6</u></u> Page 2</u>

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Ser. 1

.

Dennis Doherty, Chairman

Emile Holeman, Commissioner

William S. Hansell, Commissioner

ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS

By: Records Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William Jones, County Counsel



